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	Staff Report for Administrative Approval 
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Synopsis
Application Information
Application Request:	Request for final approval of Myers Subdivision, a three-lot subdivision, located in the AV-3 and CV-2 zones.
      Type of Decision:	Administrative
Agenda Date:	Wednesday, November 03, 2021
Applicant:	Telford Myers
File Number:	UVM07082021
Property Information
Approximate Address:	5910 E 1900 N, Eden, UT, 84310
Project Area:	12.00 acres
Zoning:	Agricultural Valley (AV-3), Commercial Valley (CV-2)
Existing Land Use:	Residential/Agricultural
Proposed Land Use:	Residential
Parcel ID:	22-049-0040, 22-049-0041
Township, Range, Section:	T7N, R1E, Section 35 SE
Adjacent Land Use
North:	Agricultural	South:	1900 North St
East:	Agricultural	West: 	Residential/Agricultural
Staff Information
Report Presenter:	Tammy Aydelotte
	taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us
Report Reviewer:	RG
Applicable Land Use Codes
Weber County Land Use Code Title 106 (Subdivisions)
Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 2 (AV-3 Zone)
Weber County Land Use Code Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 20 (CV-2 Zone)
Background and Summary
The applicant is requesting final approval of Myers Subdivision, consisting of three lots, located at approximately 5910 E 1900 N, Eden in the AV-3 and CV-2 Zones. The proposed subdivision and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zoning and subdivision requirements as required by the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC).  The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with LUC. 
Analysis
General Plan:  The request is in conformance with the Ogden Valley General Plan as it is intended to preserve private property rights while also preserving the rural characteristics of the Valley.
Zoning:  The subject property is located in the AV-3 zone, with lot 2 of the proposed subdivision showing in the CV-2 Zone.  Single-family dwellings are a permitted use in the AV-3 Zone.
	Lot area, frontage/width and yard regulations:  In the LUC § 104-2-5, the AV-3 zone requires a minimum lot area of 3 acres for a single family dwelling and a minimum lot width of 150 feet.  All lots in this proposed subdivision meet this requirement. 
The following are setbacks for the AV-3 zone:								
Front: 30’
Side: 20’
Rear: 30’
As part of the subdivision process, the proposal has been reviewed for compliance with the current subdivision ordinance in the LUC § 106-1, and the AV-3 zone standards in LUC § 104-2, as well as the CV-2 zone standards in LUC § 104-20.  The proposed subdivision will dedicate sufficient right-of-way along 1900 North Street so as to meet the required half-width dedication for a 100’right-of-way. 
Culinary water and sanitary sewage disposal:  Weber-Morgan Health Department has performed the necessary soil testing to provide design requirements for on-site septic systems for each lot.  A feasibility letter from Eden Waterworks has also been provided for culinary water.  Eden Waterworks currently has no restrictions on using water shares for secondary purposes, however, Mr. Myers still needs to acquire additional shares to accommodate the three vacant lots he is proposing as part of this subdivision application. Eden Irrigation shares are currently being used for secondary purposes. 
Review Agencies:  To date, the proposed subdivision has been reviewed by the Planning Division and the Engineering Division. Weber Fire District has not yet reviewed this project. The Surveyor’s Office will submit a review once a final proposed plat has been submitted.  All review agency requirements must be addressed and completed prior to this subdivision being recorded.
Tax Clearance:  There are no outstanding tax payments related to these parcels.  The 2021 property taxes are not considered due at this time, but will become due in full on November 30, 2021.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends final approval of Myers Subdivision, consisting of three lots located at approximately 5910 E 1900 N, Eden. This recommendation is subject to all review agency requirements prior to recording of the subdivision and the following condition:

1. Parcel number 22-0449-0040 (CV-2) is brought into compliance through a subdivision application, and other requirements related to a compliant business license, prior to recording this subdivision.

This recommendation is based on the following findings:

1. The proposed subdivision conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan
2. The proposed subdivision complies with applicable county ordinances 
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Area Map
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Exhibit A – Application
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Exhibit B – Proposed Subdivision Plat
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Exhibit C – Feasibility Letters
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June 21, 2021

Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washington Boulevard
Ogden, Utah 84401

To Whom It May Concern:

Re: Telford Myers
5910 E 1900 N
Eden, UT 84310
Myers Property

Eden Water Works Company would like to inform you of the availability of water for the proposed
property above. They currently have 2 shares/services to the property, however the line in front of
the proposed property must be upgraded to 8” C900 pipe prior to additional shares/water services
being provided to the Myers Property. Eden Water Works and Telford Myers have agreed that Telford
will pay for the pipe and Eden Water Works will install the pipe to complete the upgrade as
required.

Sincerel;

Board of Trustees’
Eden Water Works Company
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June 18,2021 HEALTH DEPARTMENT

‘Weber County Planning Commission
2380 Washingion Bivd.
Ogden, UT 84401

RE: Preliminary Subdivision Determination
Myers Subdivision, 4 lots
Parcel #22-049-0040 & 22-049-0041
Soil log #14980

Gentlemen:

“The soil and percolation information for the above-referenced lot have beer reviewed. Culinary water will be
provided by Eden Water Works Improvement District, an approved water system. A letter from the water
supplier is required prior (0 issuance of a permit

DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
Lot I: An existing single-family residence is located on this proposed lot

Lot 2:4: Documented ground water tables not to exceed 60 inches, fall within the range of acceptability for the
utilization of a Conventional Wastewater Disposal System as a means of wastewater disposal. Maximum trench
epth i limited tol 8 inches. The absorption system i to be designed using a maximum loading rate of 0.65
galsq. . /day as required for a sandy loam, granular structure soil horizon

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS BEFORE MYLAR SIGNATURE
Before the final Myar can be signed, the ocations of the existing septc system servicing the existing home and

shop must be provided for review to this office.  The absorption trenches cannot cross property lnes; they must
maintained the required 5-foot separation to the proposed property line. I these requirements cannol be fulfill
then the property line must be shifted or the absorption field must be altered to conform with this portion of Utah
Administrative Code R317-4.

Plans for the construction of any wastewaer disposal system are to be preparcd by a Utah State certified
individual and submitted to this office for review prior o the issuance of a Wastewater Disposal permi

he followin s re reuird for a formal subdivision e apliaton tecipt of th apprprite fc nd
a full sized copy of the subdivision plts showine the location of exploration pits and percolation tess as well as
the documented soil horizons and percolation rates. A subdivision review will not oceur until all items are
submitted.  Mylars submitied for signature without this information will be returned

ite individual wastewater disposal system must be installed in accordance with R317-4, Utah
rative Code, Individual Wastewater Disposal Systems and Weber-Morgan District Health Department
Rales inal poronl wil b ghen oty afer a on-ite inspecton of the cemplted pojctand pror 1 the
accomplishment of any backfiling.

Please be advised that the conditions of ths letter re valid for a period of 18 months. At that time the site will be
re-evaluated in relation to rules in cffect at that time.

P
r Day

ronmental Health Division

incerely,

BDUCATE | ENGAGE | BMPOWER




image2.emf

image3.png




